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SpringHouse Village follow-up to Q&A at 

quarterly community meeting; June 9, 2022  
 

 

LARRY H. MILLER REAL ESTATE 
Answers provided by Larry H. Miller Real Estate’s Community Engagement Manger Natalie 

Gordon 

 

 

*If anyone has questions for Larry H. Miller, please call Natalie Gordon at 801-948-6003 or 

email her at natalie.gordon@lhm.com. (Email is best) 

 

Q: When will South Jordan Parkway road be done?  

A: Crews are hoping to have it done by fall 2022, however, some delays may push the project 

back to spring 2023. 

 

Q: Will there be commercial development on the west side of Daybreak? 

A: Yes – we are planning to have commercial development on this side, but we’re still in the 

beginning stages of planning. 

 

Q: Where will you get the water from for the water course? 

A: Before the original developers broke ground in Daybreak, they made sure there would be 

enough water shares to water the community at capacity. The watercourse will be filled with 

some of that water from those water shares and the water also comes from a part of our storm 

drain system. 

 

Q: Because of drought conditions, can we put in artificial turf and waterwise plants? 

A: The Master Board recently approved artificial turf in backyards behind privacy fences. Our 

current ordinance for new homes does not allow for grass in park strips and does not allow 

grass in a spot that’s smaller than 8 feet. 

 

Q: If you want turf, can you have it on your front lawn?  

A: Daybreak has not changed front yards standards for current homes. If you are building a new 

home, Daybreak now allows for turf on front lawns with less than 8-feet space.  

 

Q: Do you have to pay to flip your strip? 

A: You do not have to pay the $75 design review fee if you use one of Daybreak’s templates that 

will soon be released.  

If you do anything outside of their templates, you do have to pay the $75 fee.  

 

Q: What is Larry H. Miller doing about the smell at the dump? 

A: We are currently mitigating the smell and it should be reduced, but the smells that are coming 

from off of our property cannot be mitigated by Larry H. Miller since we are not the property 

owner. All residents sign an acknowledgment form when they move in.  

mailto:natalie.gordon@lhm.com
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DAYBREAK COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
Answers provided by Daybreak’s Executive Director Cindy Spillane 

 
Q: Who gets the information that’s reported through the Daybreak Direct app? 

A: It goes to the Daybreak management team. Skyler Beaves oversees this operation to ensure all 

vendors and managers take care of any concerns. 

 
Q: What time does watering happen in the Daybreak common areas? 

A: Between 10 p.m. and 9 a.m. If you see water on after those hours, please contact the 

Daybreak Community Association. 

 
Q: When should we not water? 

A: Please do not water your lawn between 10 a.m. and 6 p.m.  

 
Q: Why does Daybreak not allow vinyl fencing? 

A: They allowed it in the first section when they first started building and then decided that it did 

not fit the vision of what the master developer wanted.  

 
Q: Is there a rule on railings? 

A: Yes, there are rules on railings. You can call the Daybreak Community Association and talk 

to the design review department about what is allowed. 

 

 

HOMEBUILDING 

Answers provided by Oakwood Homes’ Division President Michael Fraley 

 

 

Q: When will common areas/paseos be done? 

A: All common areas that are scheduled to be done at this time will be done in the next 45 to 60 

days. (This includes the one on Poplar View Drive.) 

 
Q: What’s going to be in the common areas/paseos? 

A: Sod and plants along with some benches. 

 
Q: If we have been promised a fence, what’s the schedule on getting those installed? 

A: When Oakwood made this decision to install fencing, we said it, but we did not secure a 

fencing contractor. Oakwood is in the process of securing a contractor and is waiting for final 

paperwork to go through for the contractor so that a notice to proceed can be issued. 

 

Q: Who approves where the fence location is? 

A: Oakwood submits their plans for the fence, but it has to be approved by Daybreak.  
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Q: Once the fencing contract is secured, can Oakwood give residents a timeline of 

completion? 

A: Yes, Oakwood will work on sharing this information with the community.  

 
Q: Who installs the park strip trees in SpringHouse? 

A: The initial tree every homeowner gets in SpringHouse Village is put in by Oakwood Homes. 

 
Q: How long are plants and trees covered by Oakwood? 

A: From the time trees or plants are installed, there’s a 12-month warranty period. After that 

period, the HOA covers replacements as the budget allows.  

 

Q: Where are you at with phase 5? 

A: Phase 5 is fully planned and going into the final improvement sections. We plan to start 

construction in early 2023.  

 

Q: Why are you changing your model homes? 

A: We will continue to showcase the current models we have however, we are in the midst of a 

market change due to raising interest rates and inflation. It is not uncommon for homebuilders to 

change their design throughout the homebuilding process. This question was asked about our 

original floorplans, we do not have plans currently to change the plans we are building at this 

time. 

  

Q: How many homes will be built in SpringHouse? 

A: Just shy of 500 homes.  

 

 
LANDSCAPING 

Answers provided by SpringHouse Village’s Community Manager Frankie Pettley 

 
Q: What happened with the SpringHouse common areas? 

A: A car hit the secondary water line and we then had to wait for parts to repair it. Parts were 

replaced and BrightView also put Revive on the grass to help bring it back sooner.  

 

Q: How is the color of mulch decided? 

A: SpringHouse is using the same color of mulch that greater Daybreak uses – a dark, chocolate 

mulch. 

Any existing homes will have to wait the three-year period to get the new chocolate mulch, but 

new homes should receive the new mulch color. 
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June 2022 Springhouse Village  

Quarter 2 Active Adult/Luxury 

Community Update Q&A 
 

The following questions were submitted by Springhouse Village (SHV) 

homeowners in advance of the scheduled Q2 engagement session set for Thursday, 

June 9, 2022, from 3:00 – 5:00 pm and to be held in the SpringHouse event space. 

 

A total of 29 questions were submitted across (4) categories: 

 

• Landscape & Home Development  

• Daybreak Community 

• Springhouse Community Operations 

• Springhouse Lifestyle  

 

 

LANDSCAPE AND HOME DEVELOPMENT QUESTIONS 
 

 

Q: The CC&R's document 5.5 please explain why these areas stated are not being upheld or 

fulfilled? (shall improve, develop, supervise, manage, operate, examine, insure, inspect, care 

for, repair, replace and maintain the Common areas.) 2- CC&R's 6.7 & 7.1 please read for 

clarification, Question: Please explain reason why these open spaces have not been landscaped, 

and have offensive and unsafe conditions? 

 

A: Landscaping has been scheduled to start in the first common area in phase 2 between Lake 

Avenue and Mount Airy Drive. The rest will follow after that one has started. We will do our best 

to increase communication as to when they are scheduled. 

 

Q: Can we get a definite start date for the green space between Whistle Stop and Popular 

View? It looks like a dump instead of a nice community space! I think the residents have been 

patient enough. 
 

A: See above, we are starting at the first common area between Lake Avenue and Mount Airy 

Drive and the others will follow. 

 

Q: When is the green zone going to be planted with grass on Whistle Stop Road? 
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A: See above, we are starting at the first common area between Lake Avenue and Mount Airy 

Drive and the others will follow. 

 

Q: Please try to keep the vibration of the ground around our houses down so it doesn't damage 

our foundations. Also, please be aware I have picked up a ton of nails left in the streets mainly 

around the dumpsters. The garbage also blows all over our yards from the construction. This 

could be improved! Thanks 
 

A: Land vibrations are typically caused by land development happening in Phase 4 currently. 

There isn’t much we can do about that. Keep in mind you will experience the same thing when 

Phase 5 has started development.  

 

As for a construction trash, thank you for your efforts to help us with trash! Our trade partners 

and associates are aware and do everything they can to help minimize the trash, but with the 

persistent winds we experience, we appreciate your help as well. If you do see any persistent trash 

or trade partners not cleaning up around your area, please let us know! We can’t solve the issues 

if we don’t know about them.  

 

Q: Where are the plans for the unfinished Common Areas/Paseo’s? Have plans actually been 

drawn up? Last meeting you said the landscaping in these areas would be started in the spring 

of this year and now it is June and as of June 1, no work has started. 
 

A: Yes, plans are drawn up and the first area between Lake Avenue and Mount Airy Drive is 

scheduled to start next week, and the other areas will follow once that first one is completed. 

 

Q: Someone (Springhouse, Daybreak or Oakwood) needs to take responsibility for the 

damaged southeast corner of Lake and Holly Springs. This is at the entrance to our community. 

It has been a problem for three years now and it needs to have a permanent solution. If the 

problem is construction trucks, either don’t allow those trucks at that intersection or put very 

large rocks on that corner to prevent additional damage. To say you are going to wait to fix it 

until there are no more construction trucks is not acceptable, because construction will be 

continuing here for many years to come. 
 

A: Oakwood Homes is in the process of correcting this area. It is our understanding this has 

been fixed a few times, but since we are now building on the South end of the development, we 

don’t anticipate any construction vehicles needing to enter there.  

 

Q: Oakwood homes is one of many builders in Utah. What is Oakwood's plan to redeem 

themselves as a developer? (Especially as one who holds the power and authority to ensure 

that HOA land management & maintenance of grounds is adhered to CC&R's document and 

held accountable to their word). 
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A: The development and homebuilding business is a people intensive industry, and the company 

continues to seek ways to improve our daily processes. Sometimes we fall short, and we seek to 

learn from the moments. As more and more residents move into SHV, the effort to keep the 

community up to standards has become a shared responsibility. We’re building an increasingly 

stronger team in Utah and, we believe, the efforts for building a talented and passionate team of 

associates and trade partners is working towards continuous improvement. Beyond Oakwood, the 

HOA Board has called for and has identified residents to serve on a landscape committee. Along 

with the landscape committee, the board is also establishing a resident-led operations advisory 

committee, which will commence its work beginning this summer. Collectively, we assure 

accountability through this evolve “team” approach.  

 

 

DAYBREAK QUESTIONS 
 
 

Q: Why did you take away residents’ access to HOA connect without a proper replacement 

ready for residents to use during the summer season. If the new app will not be ready this year, 

just tell us now. 
 

A: The new app, SeeClickFix, is operational and will be fully released to the community Friday, 
June 10th.  We had several residents in various parts of the community performing beta testing 
for us before we wanted to fully release it.  We will be happy to schedule a training at the 
clubhouse, if needed.   
 

 

Q: What is the expected completion date of the Watercourse? 

 
A: The plans for the watercourse have the first phase completed this fall - no later than April of 2023. 
 
Response provided by: Natalie Gordon, Community Engagement Manager/Larry H. Miller Real Estate,  
natalie.gordon@lhm.com<mailto:natalie.gordon@lhm.com> 

 

 

Q: We spoke to someone in the Engineering Dept at the City of South Jordan and they said 

that the small section of South Jordan Parkway that is still to be completed to from Trocadero 

to Mountain View Corridor is the responsibility of Daybreak. It would reduce traffic 

(including truck traffic) on Lake Ave if South Jordan Pkwy was completed to Mountain View 

Corridor. Is there a date from Daybreak for the completion of South Jordan Parkway to 

Mountain View? 

 
A: The Daybreak developer is working with the parties for S Jordan Parkway and they’re hoping for 
completion this fall but it may be spring if there are supply chain issues.  
 
Response provided by: Natalie Gordon, Community Engagement Manager/Larry H. Miller Real Estate,  
natalie.gordon@lhm.com<mailto:natalie.gordon@lhm.com> 

mailto:natalie.gordon@lhm.com%3cmailto:natalie.gordon@lhm.com
mailto:natalie.gordon@lhm.com%3cmailto:natalie.gordon@lhm.com
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Q: Is it possible to put in a speed bump or two on the main roads like Willow Walk Dr? 

Vehicles don’t seem to do the speed limit in those areas and do 30-40+ mph and there have 

already been property damage due to accidents from it 
 

A: The streets are public and fall under South Jordan City.  We do not believe they utilize speed 

bumps on any of their public roadways.  However, you can request the SJC Police department to 

conduct a “sting”.  Their non-emergency number is 801-446-4357. 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY OPERATION QUESTIONS 
 

 

Q: Landscaping: We have been told by the sales office, the community manager, and a 

Brightview representative that we don't do anything for the maintenance of the landscaping. 

We were told at a landscape meeting a month ago that when they turned back on the water, 

they would also test the sprinklers to make sure they were watering where they should, and 

to set the sprinkler timing. We have only been there a year, but we have never seen this done. 

We have talked to others that have lived her longer, and they have never seen this done either. 

When will Brightview check and test our sprinklers (and repair those that need to be repaired 

and adjusted), and set our sprinkler timers? 

 

A: All irrigation has been turned on, the system checked and clocks programmed.  If you are having 

trouble with your system not working, please contact Frankie fpettley@ccmcnet.com so we can 

send an irrigation tech. 

 

Q: What happened to the pool during the opening weekend? 

 

A: Over the winter, the acid ran out, and the chemical feeder machine did not send an alert as it 
should have (this failure will be reviewed for corrective action).  This caused the debris in the pool 
to leave staining. Additionally, the contractor was not as timely as we would have liked 
summarizing the pool or communicating with management (the pool contractor performance will 
also be discussed as part of a process improvement discussion).  Lastly, there was also a problem 
with the pool heater needing a part that will be replaced this week.  
 
More specific solutions/corrective actions taken: 
 

• The pool was drained and acid-washed to remove as much staining as possible. 

• The pool will be vacuumed daily. 

• CCMC is actively looking for another pool contractor, but so far, this contractor is the only 
one in Utah willing to service our pool and spa. 

mailto:fpettley@ccmcnet.com
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• To ensure this does not happen again, the Daybreak Aquatics Manager will supervise the 
winterizing of the pool this year and will check the acid tanks through the winter rather 
than relying on the chemical machine alone. 

 

Q: Is it possible if there is no heating for the pool to get some solar panels(water)? Also, will it 

be possible to get fob access to the side gate of the pool? 

 

A: The pool is heated, however, a part in the pool heater failed and needs to be replaced. The part 

has been ordered and is expected to arrive this week.  Once received, it will be installed, and the 

water temperature brought 80-82 degrees and the pool opened.  All key fobs issued include access 

to both the north and south pool gates.  If yours is not working, please stop by the clubhouse so 

we can reprogram it for you.   

 

 

Q: What is expected from Brightview when turning on resident’s sprinkler systems at the 

beginning of the season? This year all they did was turn on the water underground to residents’ 

systems. They never actually turned on the sprinkler systems to check to make sure that those 

sprinklers and control boxes were working properly. There were problems with broken wires 

and tripped GFCI’s. What is being done to follow up with each residents’ system to ensure 

their sprinklers and control boxes are working correctly. 
 

A: The expectation is that BrightView turns on the water, programs the timer, and tests the systems.  

BrightView went back to each home a few weeks ago to check timers and fix broken sprinklers. If 

you have a specific issue, please reach out to Frankie fpettley@ccmcnet.com to report it. 

 

 

Q: Was the damage to the Roundabout in front of the Clubhouse due to vandalism or just 

someone not paying attention when driving around it? Since you have cameras covering that 

area, have the drivers or vandals who caused the damage been identified and asked to pay for 

that damage? 

 

A: Unfortunately, this has happened on a few occasions and looked to be accidental and not 

vandalism.  The association provides the information contained on the cameras to the police 

department and will work with them to obtain contact information for those responsible.   

 

 

Q: We are disappointed that no shade or wind protection was provided for the pool when it 

was built. Oakwood was told a couple of times how bad the wind was coming from the south. 

They never took that into consideration when they designed the pool. There are wind screens 

around the Pickle Ball Courts, why not the pool? The same with the shade issue. Oakwood 

designed a senior community with no shade at the pool. Anyone who cannot take a lot of sun 

exposure cannot enjoy sitting by the pool. Oakwood should pay for wind screens around the 

mailto:fpettley@ccmcnet.com
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pool and for a shade structure that is actually shade. Please remove those ugly structures that 

were installed last year and create something that is actually a shade structure. 
 

A: The pool and associated furniture, fixtures and equipment were provided to offer maximum 

event and activity flexibility, which includes shading devices. For safety and security reasons, 

adding windscreens would reduce visibility into the pool and spa area in the case of an emergency 

and/or trespassing scenario.  

  

 

 

Q: Why are all the lights and TVs on at 6AM, when absolutely NO ONE is touring the 

facilities? 
 

A: As an active adult community the Springhouse Village clubhouse is the center (“hub”) of the 

community’s activities and is intended to look and feel active. This includes music, lights and TV’s 

being on. A member of the community is doing an energy assessment and the community 

manger/lifestyle team will explore ways to be as efficient as possible without making visible 

changes to the club’s activation.  

 

 

Q: Can we stop payments to CCMC and Bright View until we get what we pay for 

 

A: Any time there is an issue with service from any vendor, either the management or board works 

with that contractor to resolve the concerns.  In the event no resolution is found, further actions 

may be taken by the board. Additionally, there are typical “remedies” included in service 

contracts that allow for the vendor in questions to rectify the performance issue before further 

actions would be taken.  

 

This questions also reinforces the importance of sharing/discussing with residents appropriate 

“levels of service” for each service contract, which plays an important role the what and when 

services are provided, like landscape maintenance, snow removal, and/or overall community 

management.  

 

 

Q: Please do everything to keep our HOA fees down. The increase last year was harsh since 

we are retirees on a fixed income. Please include in your newsletter to save on landscaping 

fees if people will help weed their yards and keep the garage picked up, that would save time 

and money on yard maintenance. Thanks 
 

A: Each budget cycle, existing contracts, level of service and community needs are evaluated.  We 

utilize the zero-based budgeting method, meaning assessments are set only in the amount needed 

to cover the anticipated expenses.  Attending meetings, responding to surveys, etc help the board 

and management with these annual reviews. 
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Q: To Bright View. Why aren't you weeding the planter area in the front of my house? I 

haven't seen anyone ever weed it or prune the plants. I saw 2 neighbors weeding because they 

were tired of waiting for you to do it. 
 

A: Per the contract, weeding is done once a month in each area.  The community is broken into 

segments so one area is done each week of the month, on a rotational basis.  The weeding map is 

included so you know which week your home is scheduled.  If you have been missed, please contact 

Frankie fpettley@ccmcnet.com so we can let the crew know. 

 

 

Q: Has the HOA completed a Reserve Analysis? If so, have the results been published? 
 
Yes, the reserve study is available at: 
 
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://www.mydaybreak.com/Sub*20Associations/springhouse/springho
use/08V4*202022*20ReserveStudy*20Final*20*20Approved*202022-02-
17.pdf__;JSUlJSUlJQ!!G5tkr1atKXFF2A!2YSrC8dh6cU-
jn9HpdhxJP9RW5nAwtyEMG1dWFYE4TwyvLJcleu3MEl8hsStiyOyCPO7XMHZYQCYwSMFbjv_$   
 
 

Q: Do the current monthly dues take into account funding the Reserve Account and to what 
extend is it funded so that when Oakwood is no longer involved with the property, the account 
is funded to maintain the shared services/clubhouse amenities? 
 
A: Yes, the current budget is $15 per unit per month.  This is the projected amount per unit needed for a 
70% funding level once all homes are built.  70% funded is the recommended funding level industry-wide. 

 

 

 

LIFESTYLE QUESTIONS 
 
 

Q: As new developments are being constructed, the developer holds the power. They are the 

one that establishes the initial HOA, governing documents, reserve fund, annual dues, and so 

forth. They also appoint the first board members, which often includes themselves or their 

employees. 
 

A: You are correct.  When the developer creates an association, they establish the governing 

documents and initial levels of service based on their vision for the community they are creating.  

They also retain the majority of the board seats to ensure the community is developed and ran as 

per their original vision.  However, with Oakwood, they have implemented a resident member 

board seat to help ensure the owner perspective is represented.  Once the community reaches build 

out, the board members will change to an owner-controlled board.  

 

mailto:fpettley@ccmcnet.com
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.mydaybreak.com/Sub*20Associations/springhouse/springhouse/08V4*202022*20ReserveStudy*20Final*20*20Approved*202022-02-17.pdf__;JSUlJSUlJQ!!G5tkr1atKXFF2A!2YSrC8dh6cU-jn9HpdhxJP9RW5nAwtyEMG1dWFYE4TwyvLJcleu3MEl8hsStiyOyCPO7XMHZYQCYwSMFbjv_$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.mydaybreak.com/Sub*20Associations/springhouse/springhouse/08V4*202022*20ReserveStudy*20Final*20*20Approved*202022-02-17.pdf__;JSUlJSUlJQ!!G5tkr1atKXFF2A!2YSrC8dh6cU-jn9HpdhxJP9RW5nAwtyEMG1dWFYE4TwyvLJcleu3MEl8hsStiyOyCPO7XMHZYQCYwSMFbjv_$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.mydaybreak.com/Sub*20Associations/springhouse/springhouse/08V4*202022*20ReserveStudy*20Final*20*20Approved*202022-02-17.pdf__;JSUlJSUlJQ!!G5tkr1atKXFF2A!2YSrC8dh6cU-jn9HpdhxJP9RW5nAwtyEMG1dWFYE4TwyvLJcleu3MEl8hsStiyOyCPO7XMHZYQCYwSMFbjv_$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.mydaybreak.com/Sub*20Associations/springhouse/springhouse/08V4*202022*20ReserveStudy*20Final*20*20Approved*202022-02-17.pdf__;JSUlJSUlJQ!!G5tkr1atKXFF2A!2YSrC8dh6cU-jn9HpdhxJP9RW5nAwtyEMG1dWFYE4TwyvLJcleu3MEl8hsStiyOyCPO7XMHZYQCYwSMFbjv_$
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In support of the eventual resident-led board, Oakwood Homes is also supporting the creation of 

an Operations Advisory Community, to be made up of resident members to learn and engagement 

more deeply, a review of contracts, levels of service, budgets, and actual expenses of the 

association. This group will commence their work this summer.  

 

Operation committee meetings are intended to be open to all members to listen in and ask questions 

as part of a recurring agenda item.  

 

 

Q: The exercise classes currently being offered are not well suited to all residents. Some low 

impact, balance and stretching and strength building classes suited to all would be appreciated. 

When I inquired about such classes, I was told this is an "active" community and classes like 

these are offered at the community center in South Jordan. This IS a 55 and over community 

for "aging" adults and consideration should be given to all levels of physical needs. We all pay 

HOA fees to this community, and it should serve many not just a few. I ask that a survey be 

sent out to establish sufficient interest to justify a class or two each week. 
 

A: Jeni Viernes oversees all of Daybreak and SpringHouse fitness. She said classes are already 
modified to be lower impact than what a normal class would be. All fitness routines can be 
modified to a person’s comfort level. If someone needs more customization than what classes 
offer, you can hire a personal trainer. We also have Fitness on Demand that lets you chose from 
hundreds of different instructional classes. The lifestyle team is continually engaging SHV 
members about programming, both in person and by surveys. 
 

 

Q: As expenses are being reviewed, with the impact to HOA fees being considered, I am 

hopeful that any activities that have limited access (for example, exercise classes that cannot 

accommodate more than 10 or 12 people due to room size, cooking classes that have a 

maximum number of attendees, etc., i.e., any activity that restricts attendance to less than all 

residents or targets only a small interest group within the community) are reviewed. HOA fees 

impact all residents, so if budgets need to be modified to minimize HOA fee increases, perhaps 

financial support for some of the "limited" activities should be decreased. I also understand 

that some clubs are being included in the budgeting. Why? These are special interest groups. 

Many of the clubs don't even require a budget, so we would be funding some but not all clubs. 

This is an area where budgets should be reviewed to minimize overall HOA fee impacts. 
 

A: The overarching goal is to always keep HOA fees at what is required to operate and maintain 

the community facilities and associated programming as an “active adult” community to no more, 

or no less than is required. All programming, in collaboration with the resident support teams, 

which help develop a growing list of programming options, is reviewed by the lifestyle director 

based upon community feedback. This feedback also includes a review of both budgets and actual 

expenses on all lifestyle events.  The intent is to “strike a balance” across a range of programing 

that includes small, medium, and large events/activities throughout the year. One of the many 

guides used to help define event and activities programming is the annual survey, which had a 
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strong response rate this past year. As to clubs and interest groups, yes there is some small 

allowance across all clubs/interest groups being made to up support their success. 

 

 
Q: The majority of residents do not participate in lifestyle programs. I think the money can 

be better spent ... or rather, not spent. 
 

A: Lifestyle is an integral part of the Springhouse Village “active adult” community experience, 

which includes the operation, maintenance and programming that emanates from the Springhouse 

Village clubhouse and other supporting amenities.  

 

 

Q: Why do we need a lifestyle concierge at 6AM? We don't have one "after hours," so why 

do we need one "before hours"? 
 

A: The Springhouse Village clubhouse hours are continually monitored and open for discussion 

with the Community Manager, Lifestyle Director, HOA Board, and now with the SHV Operations 

Advisory Committee (made up of residents) to share feedback, including hours of operation 

coverage. The early hours coverage is something that came from previous feedback received.  

 

   

 Q: Please make those separate from our HOA fees and people need to pay for those lifestyle 

experiences if they want them. 
 

A: Lifestyle is an integral part of the Springhouse Village “active adult” community . experience, 

which includes the operation, maintenance and programming that emanates from the Springhouse 

Village clubhouse and other supporting amenities.  

 

 


